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FD-1f6 (Rev. 2-14-74) • • 
FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ----------:=---:-----:-:-----:-;------------i 
{Type in plaintext or code) 

I 

I 

Via _________ _ --------:-=----;----;-----------' 
{Precedence) I 

________________________________________________ ! ---------

PAGE TWO NO 157-10673 CLEAR 

DURING THIS PERIOD OF TIME SIMPONIS WROTE APPROXIMATELY 

SIX TO EIGHT LETTERS ADDRESSED TO RAY AT THEN RAY'S 

ADDRESS 492 CLARICE, MEMPHIS, TENN. 

DURING THE FIRST PART OF 1968 THE EXACT DATE NOT 

.RECALLED BUT BELIEVED PROBABLY FROM JANUARY TO MARCH 1968 

SIMPONIS WROTE ABOUT TWO LETTERS TO RAY FROM SALT LAKE 

CITY, UTAH, WHERE SIMPONIS WAS IN JAIL. IN THESE LETTERS 

SIMPONIS TALKED ABOUT GETTING RELEASED FROM JAIL AND 

PROPOSED THAT HE AND RAY GO INTO THE MOTEL BUSINESS IN 

ELKO, NEVADA, WHERE SIMPONIS RELATED HE HAD A GIRLFIEND. 

IN ONE OF THESE LETTERS SIMPONIS MENTIONED THE 

NAME OF A FELLOW INMATE IN SALT LAKE CITY BY THE LAST 

NAME OF MARTINEZ, FIRST NAME NOT RECALLED. SIMPONIS TOLD 

RAY THAT MARTINEZ WOULD BE GETTING OUT OF JAIL AND HEADING 

EAST AND HE HAD FURNISHED MARTINEZ WITH RAY'S NAME AND 

ADDRESS IN MEMPHIS. 

RAY RELATED HE BELIEVED THE TWO LETTERS HE RECEIVED 

FROM SIMPONIS DURING SIMPONIS' INCARCERATION IN SALT 

LAKE CITY WERE WRITTEN BY SIMPONIS AS TO THE BEST OF 

Approved: _____________ _ Sent ________ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
GPO : 1975 0 - 590-992 
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FD-36 (Rev. 2-14-74) • • 
FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ----------------:=:-------:---:----:------:------:-;-;----------j 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

I 
I 

---------;-;:::-~---;------------' (Precedence) I 
Via _________ _ 

------------------------------------------------' ---------
PAGE THREE NO 157-10673 CLEAR 

RAY'S RECOLLECTION THESE LETTERS WERE HAND-PRINTED AND 

ALL CORRESPONDENCE RAY RECEIVED FROM SIMPONIS WAS HAND­

PRINTED. 

RAY RELATED THAT THE OTHER LETTERS WHICH HE RECEIVED 

FROM SIMPONIS WERE GENERAL IN NATURE IN THEIR CONTENT 

AND RELATED TO LIFE IN PRISON IN REGARDS TO SIMPONIS AND 

WHAT HE ANTICIPATED ON DOING WHEN HE WAS RELEASED. 

JIMMIE WAYNE RAY RELATED THAT HE IS NOT RELATED IN 

ANY MANNER TO JAMES EARL RAY AND HAS NEVER HAD ANY TYPE 

OF ASSOCIATION WITH JAMES EARL RAY.. LHM FOLLOWS. 

BT 

Approved: ______________ _ Sent ________ M Per ______ _ 
Special Agent in Charge 

GPO : 1975 0 - 590-992 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

In Reply, Please Ref er to 
File No. 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

New Orleans, Louisiana 
January 19, 1977 · 

ASSASSINATION OF 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
CIVIL RIGHTS 

Jimmie Wayne Ray, Apartment #1, Delta Apartments, 
Luling, Louisiana, was located and interviewed at his residence 
on January 11, 1977. At the outset of the interview the 
identity of the interviewing Agent, Special Agent Stephen M. 

· Callender, was made known to Ray as well as the purpose of the 
interview .. 

Ray related that to the best of his recollection he 
w~s incarcerated at the Medical Center for Federal Prisoners 
(MCFP), Springfield, Missouri, for observation and evaluation 
from approximately January, 1967 to March or May, 1967. He 
was sent to this facility after having been convicted in U. S. 
District Court for Theft From Interstate Shipment and after 
it became known that he previously had received a medical 
discharge from the U. S. Army after having suffered a nervous 
breakdown whichresulted in an attempt to commit suicide. 

During the time Ray was incarcerated at the MCFP 
he became acquainted with another inmate by the· name of 
William B. Simponis. .From the time that Ray was released 
from MCFP until approximately June, 1968, he corresponded 
with Simponis. During this period Simponis wrote approximately 
six to eight letters addressed to Ray at then Ray's address, 
492 Clarice,. Memphis, Tennessee. 

During the first part of 1968, the exact date not 
recalled, but believed probably,from January to March, 1968, 
Simponis wrote approximately two letters to Ray from Salt 
Lake City, Utah, where Simponis was in jail. In these letters 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions 
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is.loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed out-
side your agency. ~- 1f:"'1- t c,-G.'1.:3- t 33f ~: ::~~!~eans '1 r{J, y - ~ · -;~ ::__f --
SMC: ebc r.r L ··· ... ----- ~ 
'JIJ--C._,..,, Fi\.ld_. __ .... ---·· -- t,1{1 

• 
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• 
ASSASSINATION OF 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
CIVIL RIGHTS 

• 

Simponis talked about his mother and girlfriend and also 
about getting released f.rom jail and proposed that he and 
Ray go into the motel business in Elko, Nevada, where 
Simponis .related he had a girlfriend. · 

In one .of the letters Simponis mentioned the name 
of a fellow inmate at Salt Lake City by the last name of 
Martinez, first name not recalled. Simponis told Ray that 
Martinez would be getting out of jail and "heading east" and 
that he had furnished Martinez with Ray's name and address 
in Memphis. Ray related that he was never contacted by Martinez. 

Ray related that he believed the two letters he 
received from Simponis during Simponis' incarceration in 
Salt Lake City were written by Simponis as to the best of 
Ray's recollection these letters were hand printed and 
all correspondence Ray received from Simponis was handwritten. 

Ray related that all of.the other letters received 
from Simponis were general in nature in their content and 
related to life in prison and what Simponis anticipated on 
doing when he was released. 

Ray related that to the best of his recollection 
he answered Simponis correspondence on two occasions. The 
content of Ray's letters were also general in nature with 
always wish that Simponis would be released soon from jail. 

Ray related that after he did not get a letter from 
Simponis over an extended period of time he wrote the MCFP 
.and was subsequently informed of Simponis' death. Ray related 
he has not retained any of Simponis' letters. 

Jimmie Wayne Ray advised that he is not related in 
any manner to James Earl Ray and has never had any type of 
association with James Earl•Bay. 

- II a a 
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1/19/77 

AIRTEL 

DIRECTOR'. 1 FBI ( 4f+, .... 38 861) 

· - FROM: SA.Ct.HEW OR.LEAKS (l~7-l0613)(RUC) 

MURKII 
00: Memphis 

Re New Orleans teletype to Memphis, 1/14/17. 

Enclosed for the BID:'eau are eight copies. and for 
MemphU two copies of an um setting fol'th the resul.ta of 
an interview with JIMMIE WAnlE RAY on l/11/77 at Luling, 

•·Louisiana .. 

Inasmuch as there-is no outstanding investigation 
to be condu.c:r~ed· Qr I"Opol'ted by N•w Orleans, this case is 
being· consideNd RUC. 

ff;'I- Io Gt 7::, --1. ~ 3 (' 
... , 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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CCJ,Jr:rh 

Mr. William P. Tyson 
Deputy Director 
Executive Office for 

United States Attorneys 
Deflprtment of Justice 
Washington, D. c. 20530 

Dear Bill: 

January 20, 1977 

• 

· As you recall, during a recent telephone conversation~ you 
were a.dyised that Ben D. Gibbens, Investigator, Criminal Diviai.on, 
Louisiana. Department of Justice, informed the United States Attorney 
that a previously.reliable informant of his claims to have been present 
during a meeting at which several men discussed the murder of Martin 
Luther King. The informant advised Gibbens that he can identify two 
of the men who were present: at the meeting and that one of those "put 
up a considerable amount of moneyn to have King murdered. The informants 

· ~·aid he saw the money change bands. Be can identify the man who gave 
the money but not the man to whom the money was given. The meeting in 
question, according to the informant, occurred in Memphis, Tennessee, 
prior to King's death... The informant was himself in jail in Memphis, 
.Tennessee, when King was murdered. 

The,informant also advised Gibbens that while in Chicago he 
worked for.a. "gangster" who offered hinl money to kill a Chicago man 
named "Gi~canno0 • 'nlat individual was in fact later killed by persons 
unknown to the informant. The informant surmised that the "gangster" 
hired others to complete the assassination plot when the informant 
refused. 

The informant also advised Gibbens that he knows who was 
responsible for the death of a. man named "Murphy'£ whose body was found 
in the trunk of an automobile on Cicero Avenue in the Chicago area. 
The inform.ant told Gibbens that Murphy's head looked like it had been 
mashed in a vise. 

. The . informant also claims to have knowledge of those res-
ponsible. for the theft of varying amounts of plutonium and mercury in 
the Oklahoma area. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



·Ml-. William P. Tyson 
Page 2 
January 20, 1977 

• 
Following the United States Attorney's telephone conversation 

with you, Gibbens met with the informant who advised that he would not 
be interviewed locally but would only discuss these matters with Justice 
Department investigators from Washington. Gibbens did not seek to 
obtain more detailed information from the infoma.nt, but advises that 
the informant asserts that he can supply more detailed information to 
Justice Department investigators. 

The informant is an inmate in a Louisiana ja.11 who is 
presently facing a sentence of life imprisonment. Be claims to have 
been convicted at a trial where perjury was suborned by state law 
enforcement offie:f.als. Gibbens advises that the informant, in exchange 
for his cooperation, only requests that the matter be looked into by 
Justice officials. The informant specifically requests that two witnesses, 
whose testimony he claims was perjured~ be interviewed. 

Whether.this information is valuable or accurate is something 
that neither Gibbens nor the United States Attorney ca assess. Gibbens 
does not feel that he is in a position to evaluate the accuracy or 
reliability of the information. He simply requests that the United 
States Attorney relate these sketchy details to you in the event that 
some.one in the Justice Department might be interested in interviewing 
his infoJ:mant. Gibbens would be willing to be present dUTing a.n inter­
view between Justice investigators aµ.d his informant. The informant 
has indicated that he will discuss the matter with Justice investigators 
only in Gibbens.' presence. 

_ Should anyone decide to pUTsue this matter further, they 
can eontact Gibbens or the United States Attorney. As indicated on the 
telephone, the United St.ates Attorney has no idea who the informant is 
or where he is presently located. The United States Attorney's and Mr. 
Gibbens' interest in this matter is in seeing that this report is con-
veyed to the U. s. Department of Justice. · 

If we can provide further information. please advise. 

Copy to: Elmer Litchfield 
Resident Agent in Charge 
federal Bureau of Investigation 

Very truly yours, 

CHENEY C. JOSEPH, JR. 
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY 

BtN D. GIBBENS, Investigator 
Criminal Division 
Louisiana Department of Justice 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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. AIRTEL 

FROM; 

MURRIN 

• 
1/28/77 

, . :OiitE'C'rOR;. FBI (44-18861} 

:SAC, ·NEW O~l\HS (157-10613) (RUC) 

, E:n,clo.sed for: the Bureau and.-Jif.emp-bis, are one 
eepy each of a lett$r ~ •ILLIAN. :P.. Tl'SON, from.- U. S .. · 
Attcrney CBDEY C,. . JOSEPS,· JR .. ·, dated 1/20/77, a copy 

. of which.was r~oaiv,¢4.by liew-Orleanli PBi ou 1/28/77. 

~ Not.'.fi t.hat CHENEY' - letter speaks of information 
frOln an infomant of BU n.GtB,ENS ~g'atrding KING'S 
a.msassin~~ion, a~d other utters, and &lso indicates 
.·that the il)fJmlftant would. not be intervi~ locally, . 
~i,rimg to s'p4i:a'k to Depa;-,ta~t: cif J1ts~ice inve.stigators 
from Washi;ngt:ft in the . pl;ftt.enqe of G'.Ill.IllnitS .. 

' ,• ,.'. ' 

1'his irt ~ing furnished to f.BI ··Headquarters 
for information. NQ further ~etion being taken by 
New Orle~s. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-350 (Rev. 11-11-75) • • 
(Mount Clipping in Spoce Below) 

rconspir. cy reiecte'cr' 
. in . . in - . e th ' r . ls8 · 

W-ASlUNGTON (AP) - After a 10· Last April, Levi ordered Michael 
month review, a team of J1,1stice De- · Shaheen, head of th;e Office of Profes­
partment lawy!:lrs. has concluded th~t sional'Responsibility to take charge of 
James Earl Ray acted alone in the a rey.iew of all- departm~nt records 
assassination of Dr. Martin Luther cqncerning theinvestigation of S:ing:s 

· Kfog, informed depar,tment sourc~s • death. 

said today. He .took the ~ction after th.e depart-
• The lawyers, rejected theories that ment's civil rights division ,finished a 

~

y was only a cog in a conspiracy to . five-month preliminary r~view of FBI 
·a assinate .. the' Nobel P.r ize-winning . fil!:!s and sai~ ii. ;n9re complete stuI. 
c il rights leader, the so1,1rces said. , - ·· was necessary. . .' , , 

The team of lawyers from the de- , 
· parttnerit's Offiee o~ Professional ije ... J, , , ' , 

sponsibHity delivered. its ,r.epor.t to for- · .THE SE;RIES OF department .. -
mer Atty .. Gen. Edward H. Levi :shortly, . views was prompted by detailed disclo-
beforeihe 'left office Jan, 20. · . sures by a Senate committee of the • 

: The depart~entplans. to. m~ke public . FBI's campaign of harassment against 
· King in an effort to discredit him and 

a "sanitfzed version" of, the reptirt, . the civil rights movement. That cam~ 
deleting names of informers and other · · 'd t · d ·h 
sen~itive material, the sources said. . 'J)aign· was earn~. o '1 un er t e. 

. · . • ,.. direction of J. Edgar. Hoover: 

. BU'Nl'HE PUBL_IC relea~e has b.een ·. · King was shot ti> death' on a motel 
delayed because I department o~ficials · balcony;in Memphis in April, 196.8. 
want ta avoid the app~arancEl of trying,• , .R.Ay pleaded guilty to Kirig's murder, 
to influence tlie House. of Repr.esenta~ · But he told the co,urt he, did not agree 
ti:ves in' its debate abo.ut launching a with statements by the prosecution and 
lengthy anp costly ~ew •investigati?n of his own attorney that there '!~s np cori-tf e murders of King and President spiracy in the case. . . ·· -
.J hn F. Kennedy.' ' . . · .. · . . • · 

:i When·· the House: completes its a.ction, _,. Ray ~o~ · is serv,ing a 99,yeat .prison 
, t e department will ~elease its o..yn i;e~ . sent~nce m Tennessee .. He has unsuc-
port. · ,, · _se~sf1,1lly ~Q1,1ght a· new rriak r1: ,. 

<Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.) 

_SECTION A 
PAGE TEN 

STATES-ITEM 

NEW ORLEANS, LA. 

Date: 

Edition: 

2-2-77 
FINAL 

Au~hor: WALTER COWAN 
Editor: 
Title: CONSPIRACY 
REJECTED IN KING 
DEATH PROBE 

Character: 

/5? ·/06 ?3 
Classification: 

or 

Submitting Office: N • O • 
D Being Investigated 
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JV.l..Y t97.) £01Tt0N 
G5A FPMR t4l CFN.i 101 .. 1 t.G 

. U~ITED, STATES G.RNME.NT 

p • ~ ~ /A:f errlora1ta2trrl 
TO See Distribution DATC FEB 3 1977 

r< I 
FROM ~~lichael E. Shaheen, ,Jr., Counsel / 

Office of Professir.,.ral Responsibility / 

,SUBJSCT: / 

Attached is a letter from the United States Attorney 
for the Middle Distric½ of Louisiana and an investigator 
for the Louisiana Department of Justice to the Deputy 
Director of the Executive Office for United States Attorneys. 
~he letter says that a previously reliable informant in jail 
in Louisiana alleges to have information about the following I matters: the murder of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., the t•.1 

. __ Crn:1:der of $admthGiant~anf1t1a, fthe1 ' mtur~er ofda man nam:d M0 uk~P?Y ih} 
nicago, an e ne o p u on1 t1..c11 an . mercury 111 .1:anoma---; 

\ • r~ 
·, ,-, 

We think the Civil Rights Division, Criminal Division. 
and Federal Bu:i:eau of Investigation should take whatever 
action is appropriate in light of this infcrmation • 

DISTRIBU'rION 

Civil Rights Division, AAG 
Criminal Division, AAG 
Director, FBI 

cc: William B. Gray, Diiector, EOUSA 

I 
\ 

\ 

\ :iearcnea ____ .:, _____ _ 

'--seria \ized _ •. ::JJ.0&:.----
1 ndexed _....~7-
Filed---~---

Bttf U.S. Savings Bonds Reg11l:1rly 0~1 the P.1-yi-oll Savings Pl.-m . 

··,-····--···--·,··· ·····-·······. ·--··-----··-·· .1£~ 1 ()_f__'Z3'-_/3sl' 
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ADDRR::-;$ :REPr~T' TO 

VNIT.ED STATE~ ATTOR:-fEY 

A.ND JlEl''l':R TO I!1t1TIALS 

CCJ,Jr:rh 

Mr. William P. Tyson 
Deputy Director 
Executive Office for 

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY 

MIDDLE DISTRICT OF L0U!SIA~A 

BATON' ROUGE, LOUISUXA 70801 

January 20, 1977 

United States Attorneys 
Department of Justice 
Washington, D. C. 20530 

Dear Bill: 

.•,j . r1· . 

As you recall, during a recent telephone conversation, you 
were advised that Ben D. Gibbens, Investigator, Criminal Division, 
Louisiana Department of Justice~ infonned the United States Attorney 
that a previously reliable informant of his claims to have been present 
during a meeting at which several men discussed the murder of Martin 
Luther King. The informant advised Gibbens that he e,an identify.two 
of the men who were present at the meeting and that one of those "put 

.up a considerable amount of money 11 to have King murdered. The informant 
said he sm·.r the money change hands. He can identify the man who gave 
the money but not the man to whom the money was given. The meeting in 
question, according to the informant, occurred in Memphis, Tennessee, 
prior to King's death. The informant was himself in jail in Memphis, 
Tennessee, when King was murdered. 

The informant also advised Gibbens that while in Chicago he 
worked for a "gangster" who offered him money to kill a Chicago man 
named "Giacanno'1 • That indivi.dual was in fact later killed by persons 
unknown to the informant.~ The informant surmised that the "gangster" 
hired others to complete the assassination plot when the informant 

' refused. 

The informant also ad¼i~ed Gibbens that he knows who was 
responsible for the death of a man named "Murphy" whose body was found -in the trunk of an aut~mobile on Cicero Avenue in the Chicago area. 
The infonnan t told Gibbens that Murphy's head looked like it had been 
mashed in a vise • .. 

• 
The informant also claims to have knowledge of those res.::·-·--:--..__ 

ponsible • for the theft of varying amounts of plutonium anq.-trcu::-l, (~~~-/:;-
the Oklahoma area. r,· "t ,·.'; 'J ·"..,- '. 

-....., \\l'uL••• \.,.-\ 

(\J' .,,/ i'J/ / \~, 
" '.,-l' 

I-· - i 
f--J 

!,::-- ,, 
L ,,:- : 

,,,-:-,...,(;,/ 
1·1~· ... .. ,-,\~/ ,..r, i:,~\Y 

-... •• i Y.~ .... 
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' . --)1r. William P. 
Page 2 

Tyson 

January 20, 1977 

Following the United States Attorney's telephone conversation 
with you, Gibbens met with the informant who advised that he would not 
be interviewed locally but would only discuss these matters with Justice 
Department investigators from Washington. Gibbens did not seek to 
obtain more detailed information from the informant, but advises that 
the informant asserts that he can supply more detailed information to 
Justice Department investigators. 

The informant is an inmate in a Louisiana jail who is 
presently facing a sentence of life imprisonment. He claims ta have 
been convicted at a trial where perjury was suborned by state law 
enforcement officials. Gibbens advises that the informant, in exchange 
for his cooperation, only requests that the matter be looked into by 
Justice officials. The informant specifically requests that two witnesses, 
whose testimony he claims was perjured, be interviewed. 

Whether this information is valuable or accurate is something 
that neither Gibbens nor the United States Attorney can assess. Gibbens 
does not feel that he is in a position to evaluate the accuracy or• 
reiiability of the information. He simply requests that the United 
States Attorney relate these sketchy details to you in the event that 
someone in the Justice Department might be interested in interviewing 
his informant. Gibbens would be willing to be present during an inter­
view between Justice investigators and his informant. The informant" 
has indicated that he will discuss the matter with Justice investigators 
only in Gibbens' presence. ., 

Should anyone decide to pursue this matter further, they 
can contact Gibbens,or the United States Attorney. As indicated on the 
telephone, the United States Attorney has no idea who the informant is 
or where he is presently located. The United States Attorney's and Mr. 
Gibbens' interest in this matter is in seeing that this report is con­
veyed to the U.S. Department of Justice. 

~ 

If we can provide further infonnation, please advise • .. 

, 

BEND. GIBBENS, Investigator 
Criminal Division 

, Louisiana Department of Justice 

Copy to: Elmer Litchfield 
Resident Agent in Charge 
Federal Burca:u of Investigation 

_ _,,.,.,. 
( .. . ---------.---~--- .. -·-·----·-------·- ------- ··-------- . .d----
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A~sistant Attorney GeneFal 
Civil Rights Division 

Direetor, FBI 

• 

Reterene~ 1~ m~de to my memorandum dat@d Pebruary 3~ 
1'77, to the C1-v1l Rights Division (and thlt Otf'ice at Profe&­
sional 1te•ponBi~1l1ty) whi~b h.rn11d1ed: a eop1 of a letter 
dated January 20, 1917, from United States Attorney Cbeni$/J C~ 
Joseph, Jr.," Baton Rouge:ti Louisiana, ~nd Ben. D .. (U.bbenfli, 
InYltuitig&t~~ Crimnal Div1•1oo$ Lou1•1ana ne·partment o:l' 
Juatiee, addresui•4 t,c) Mr~ William P'., T;reJ.on ~ Deputy Diree.tor, 
Executive Ott1ee tt:n" United St~tem Attorney~, Oepart~nt of 
J1.tet1~•, Washington, n~ c ~ Tb.la ~emor:andum adv1tutd th~t tbe 
FBI w~s ~rnishing a eopy of this lett~~ fer information and 
no furthtu.~ 1nve~tigat1on wiui being conducted eoneutrn1ng th1a 
•tter ~riltuui ,ipef$.ifieally r•Q.l4t:U1ted by tbe oop2u::.tment .. 

R&terenee 19 abg made to the memorandum dated 
F@bt-tttllrY 3,, 1971 11 tr~a Mr. Mitfhael E. Shahe•n,. Jr., Co:uruiel,\l 
Of'tic~ or ~ot•aa1onal Re•pon~ib1lity, to tha C1v11 Rights 
DivitJion, Cria:tnal :01v1a1on, and the FBI which :rurnish~·d a 
copy of th!.$ same letter dated Januar7 20, 1977. 

It 1s noted in th:11111 i~tter that the informant 
1 iU.iVi~ed that he W@l!ld not b~ 1n:ter'f'i~·wed loeall7 but would 
only discus• tbemHt mattat.r-• with Ju8tiee Depa.l'"tment inve~ti·­
gator<1 from. Washingt•n. 9 In add1t1oo, tru1 1nfor1mu\t, t.n 
exchange far his ~oo~nt1on 1 reque11ts eePta1.n aet1on tH,n<un:•ning 
hi~ local eonv1et1on. 

lt:u,crdingly, no J.nYtt~t1gat1on 1~ being eondi,u,t@d 
by the PBI eo.ne~rning this matter unl~~3 apec1fiea111 requested 
.b1 the Department. 

···---··· ·- ------ ' 
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I II 

• 
A1ui1stant Attorney fi@ni.H"lll 
C1Y11 Right• D1V1mion 

I~ not al!'~ad.7 done, you may d••1re to bring thi~ 
•att~r to th~ attention of th$ appropriate loeal authoP1t1e$ 
in Illino1~ and Oklahoma+ - -

1 - Ass1•-t.ant "Attorney General 
CJt!'1ltl1nal D.1 ViSiO'.ts 

1 -

New Orleans (Enclosures 2) (Enclosed are copies of 
incoming from Office.- of Professional Responsibility) 
(For .-information, noting no investigation should be 
instituted unless speeirically requested by the 
Department). 

Memphis (Enclosures 2) (Enclose¢! are copies of incoming 
from Of-f'ice of Professional Responsibility) (For infor­
mation, noting no investigation should be instituted 
unless specifically ~equested by the Department). 

,l - Chicago (Enclosures,2) (Enclosed are copies of incoming 
from Offic~ (jf Professional Responsibility) (For infor­
mation, noting no investigation should be instituted 
unless specifically requested by the Department). 

1 - Okl~homa City (Enclo~µres 2) (Enclo~ed are copies of 
· iricomtng f'.rom Offic~ of Professional Responsibility) 

(For information, noting no investigation should be 
instituted unless specifically requested by the Depart-
ment). · 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-350 (Rev. 11-11-75> 
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WASHING'ToJ\r UP)/..:.. 'A 1Just1ce : HOWEVER,~€ f¥iltfailed to check 
Department task force found-no evi- some leads which might have erased 
dence that the FBI was implicated in some still lingering mysteries about 

. tlhe murder of Dr. Martin Luther King the case, the report said. 
((r. and concluded that the FBI invelti- This included indications that one or 

, i:ation of the assassination was thi·~r~ r both of:Ray's brothers helped him es­
• 4ugh and honest. . . · I 1 ·Cape in 1967 from the Missouri State 

The task force today released a 1 9- , Prison. 
page report of its findings after re- . The FBI learned about that possil:>il­
viewing more ·than 200,000 FBI ' ity ~fter Ray wa~ captured in England 
documents and interviewing about 40 on June 8, 1968, but failed to check it 

1 
witnesses. : out because it was· apparently consid-

Former Atty. Gen. Edward H. Levi· · ered unimportant then, the task force 
: launched the probe to clear up ques- 1 said. · 
tions about the FBI harassment of the · The report said' it was understand­
civil rights leader and the investigation• · able that the FBI concentrated on 
·of his death. · learning the killer's identity and catch~ 

The task force said the evidence ing him and bypassed some leads about 
virtually rules out the possibility of a his activities prior to the assassination. 
:con,p;cacy to kill King, Who was shot .j,s In, Jhe FBJ's effo<!, tn

1
!!!fass 

:on, a motel balcony in· Memphis on. King and discredit him as a c1v1 rights 
!April 4, 1968. . leader, the task force called the_cam-,_ 
! The'evidence indicates that James --•. -----
'Earl Ray, who was arrested and plead- . : :rnign' clea;Iy. irop~o~r but ~ecom­
: ed guilty to ~he crime, acted alone, the :~,~ended against pros;ution of anyone 
ta,sk force sa,1d. . . . . iidvolvecl. · r 

: 'The sum of all of the ev1dere of, ; hhe late FBI director J: Edgar Hol'OV, 
'Ray•~ guilt points .to him so exc1u1\iv~lY 1 /er instigated the harassment- of ~,ing 
! that 1t most effectiveir makes ~,he.1\pomt and he and some of his top lieuten~ts 
! that no_ one else was involved, till€ re- / ar.e dead and other top aides involved 
port said. . · 1 are retired from the bureau, the report 

"Of course, someone could conceiv-. I noted. . · · . . 

~
ly have provided him with logistics ./ I ''.They are beyond the reach of d1s~i­
even paid him to commit the crime.: plinary action," the tas.k force said. 

Dwevet, we have found no compl!tent ! / '.'The _few burea,u_ pE;!rsonn7I who h~q 
, evidence UJl)on which to base such a ~nythmg to do with the K1~g _secu~tty 
'. theory." . · 1 \.nvestigation and who are stlll m act11~e. 
• The task force said the FBI conscien- ; ,1ervice did not make command d~ic:1-
/ tiou11ly cIJecked out leads suggestin•g a !!lions and_ merely ft~~rders. \Ve 
: conspiracy but .".the results were nega- , do not thm~. t~e~ are th~_ ~~r ~gJ:>~·­
: tive." ·. • ! jec~ of any d1sc1plmary 8:ct1on. . , 
: The task force ". has concluded .that : Tille task force said "it w:as under~ , 
, the investigation by the FBI to ascer- stanh~ble" that the FBI launched_ an 
i tain and capture the muraerer of Dr. inveligation .0f King to determin~ 
1Martin Luther King Jr., was thorough- · whether he ·was influenced·. by thi\ 
fly, honestly and succe.ssfully Communist party but said the probi 
.conducted," the report said. "We ftnd should have been ended in 1963 be 
no nl eviden~e which ca.Us for a ion , cause there was no evidenc~ of 

· by st te or federal authprities." · 1 . 'Communist influence. . ·. ·. 
: Th. task force members als0Gsa1d Instead the investigation continued 
1 they found no evidence of .any com- •fur nearl~si~years until King's death. 
/ plicit .' in the assassination by the FBI ----, 
LOr the Mem12.his Police Department. 

-..__ 
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... ;·',,/'11'.0'h . .-. SM,· .. JHBMINGHAM '(4~"1740): (RU.CJ 
·\,_. .. ·• ·;.'·/.'':1 , -~RKtN · • . . ·'· .. •. . . . . . . 

•· .· . CR.: .. · . 

. 00·: MEMPHIS: ...... 

-';,· 
~· . •. •-_. 

. -~i;; Jl•·· )ill'mi~gha~· lti;~el ·to.· Diro~i~r # .• ii/l'S/·7~-~-. ; t;" .,_ 

Memphi~ ft.~rte,;, ;;.~/21/7,:.~ < · · . . .. . ~. ·: . . : . . 
- ,_: . :··,1-.: ... ',: ·--... -' · .. ·: ~:·>;',, '- ._· ·~ . , ·. ·...:: ·' y -~.-. 

Tli•· .f~ll~Jlinir ;ir' for" infol"11l1'~10l'l: 

T~ :Et,tier. Bfrmingham .. PCI '\fA,~ . fu"tnished t:he 
.information .1n .. ·§:-1tf~renced Bi:n1ringk.am ·~unic;ttion of 

. 12/15/7f, cont-ac~ th0 !irllli:ngba.m, 0ff:3:ee tel-epbon.i·caJly 
·,,-from time fo time r,eg~rd.•in;g capt_ion.e.td' mattBl.". .. · .. ,. 

.. . . ·. on: 3/3/77, h~--~el~pho·nicall:y -\:,:Ontac.t~d .Birmingham· 
. ,·woliM10riJ11 if, ''Lil-'!~T~":~d, been inv-c&.st.iila.ted in M_.f,Orleans 

. >:iu. tht· past.. fie wa.s>t\lld. that· i'nvifstigation re:ga.rd.n1g a . ··< iaiii~y_: of .. :J[IJt;,J{TQ;!. lltad been. CQ~-ct~d bac;k ;in 196a:~ ,,Source· 
.-:. · me1Lt1.011-~d t~&t .the Lill!UtTO 1n New Orleans has a brother. · 

· -·. in the pr()d'uee .. ht(s i~ess: -~n Memphis, T@nesse~, and al'so . 
· express$'d the th.ought. t"hat. uNo one -c.an .c.~vince me that 

it· ··(the KING assassination) was npt ,.a c·onspiracy. ,r · 

. Source a.4.vised · he ·received two recent .te,lepbone 
calls 1 the,~la,st on 2/28/17, from a Mr .. · B.VANS, a. deputy 

.· ehi~f rif. th&.,,House Qf Re:pre-,ent.ativ-es <::o.:mmittee on 
. ' 'Assa,sinati()nt-,. · BVANS ·to1~·· h·im ·that lf they g~t · their 

\ apf-ropii_a.1.ien', · E:VAAS ~il).. want 'tQ talk to· the ,ouree ~bout ; : 
. this mat.fer,, and th~ !jourJ:e told EVANS th11t. he would, but . 
would not dis~µss ·ii:.f:n· ·the ·telephone,: . · 

-) ,s7-\Cf.c7:, _,3 4 a ',. z ;... Bureau . . . ~ SEARCffED..._INDEX 
: 1 - M&mpbis (44-1987 O:nf-o .. ) · · · SERIAUZED-wFJJ.ED.:-...,...,-.---1 
· 0,-, New __ 9r1ean.s . (15'Q1- 1067·3) . (Info.} MAR 71977 

1 ~. Blrm~ngham /:1 . : FS6-N£W 001 eANs 
PJNfl)sg -, . . . . 1---.· ....._....,;;;,;,;•-;;,.;;~_:, 
. {S) , ·,. ,· . . , \ 

· I 
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Source advised that he had Birmingham Secret 
Service check on~ after the first telephone call 

.and established that EVANS was, in fact, with the committee. 

Source ~xpres,ed his belief that the FBI in 
.. Washington must· have furnished his information to the 

House Committee. 
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• :WASlliNGTON (AP) - ~­
sel Richard A. Sprague told the House 
Committee on Assassinations today he 
hail uncorroborated evidence "indicat­
ing that others may have had knowl­
edge of or participated in the assassi­
nation" of Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. 

Sprague also told the committee in a · 
brief opening statement that his _staff 
has evidence on the murder of Presi­
dent John F. Kennedy indicating "there 
was prior knowledge on the part of 
some individuals of that assassination 
before it ·occurred." 

But in both investigations, Sprague 
told the committee, the staff has been 
unable to thoroughly check witnesses' 

· stories or_ determine whether they ire 
corroborated or untrue. f, 

\ 

The chief counsel gave only the h3pts , 
f what his evidence is before the pr1~ss 
nd public were dismissed from t'he 
ommittee room so Sprague and hi-s 

staff could give a detailed briefing to 
committee members. 

§PRAGUE'S· KNDiCATTON of ev-i:-
dence of a conspiracy in the King i 
assassination was in contrast to a Jus­
tice Department investigation that con- • 
eluded no evidence had been found that 1 

King was killed by anyone other than 1 

James Earl Ray, acting alone. 
Ray, ·currently serving a 99- year· 

sentence on conviction of that assassi- , 
'nation, has offered through an attorney I 
· to testify if the committee will listen to , 
his story that there was a conspiracy to: 
kill King and he was set up to take the 1 

blame. · 
Ray's new lawye~, Jack Kershaw -of• 

Nashyille, said in a telephone interview 1 

last night,- that a committee investiga-' 
tor had contacted him and they discuss- ' 
ed jointly interviewing Ray as early as· 
next'week. - · ".l 

gpragtie told the committee his stafJJ 
ha!k some new information; additionajj ' 
in~ormation on facts already known i~ -, 
th@two assassinatibns and "some infor- · 
mation previously available but not I 

___m::_ese.med " . 

I':~ suggested the s;taf.f.Ja.a.s,, not 
, been able to do more because of the 
: lack of access to FBI files and lack of 
l long-distance telephone service, both 
cut off by former Chairman Henry B. 
Gonzalez, D-Tex., when he tried to fire 
.Sprague. · 

The chief counsel said that has been 
corrected and he now is in a position to 
draw up new, suppoenas and dispatch 
·investigators to check out witnesses' 
stories. · 
~ 

_ THE COMMITTEE'S new chairman, 

. Rep. Louis Stokes, D-Ohio,~"'ffll be­
f o rv,g.':lay'.J> meeting to ch~ra1;terize 
the evidence, but- he noted, we _ve al­
ready said we're pursuing leads in both 
investigations." 

House Speaker Thomas P. O'Neill ap­
. pointed Stokes to take over the chair­
manship immediately after the House 
vote-cl 296 to 100 yesterday to accept 

' the resignation of former chairman 
Henry B. Gonzalez, D-Tex. 

Dele'gate Walter Fauntroy, D-D.C., 
head of the subcommittee in charge -of 

. the investigation in:to the King assassi­
nation wants to• hold public hearings 
within' two weeks to take testimony 

. from witnessess including James Earl 
Ray. . . . 

, Fauntroy says the hearings would 
I "corroborate or repudiate" new infor­
, i:nation received by the committee. 

But other committee members and 
chief counsel Sprague say it would be a 
mistake to rush into s~ch hearings. 

Ray's new lawyer said in a telephone 
interview Tuesday night that a com­

. mittee investigator has contacted him 
, about the possibility of jointly inter-

viewing Ray in a Tennessee priso¥s· 
. early as next wel!L ,__,. · ,./\.: 

: · BUT THE ~NV~STIGATol'did not 
1 

discuss Ray's. testifying at publi~ hear­
• ings in the next few wee~sai,rl.Jihe 
i:tawyer~ Jack Kershaw of Nas ville. __ 
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. . By BILL HENDRICK. . 
~- ISVILLE, Ky. (AP)·_ 'The House Select Com- i 

El d.n Assassinations is investig~ting allegations 
"a man who claims several members of a,police 

Jt~t~ent and_I?BI /:!gents plotted to kill Dr. Martin 
Mr.King Jr., Rep.' Gene Snyder, R-Ky., said 
tirday. . 
yder said, he met- t.he man "(ace to face" and that : 
'.:J'?peared ~o be~ati:onai, a logica'lkind of man." I 

er said he got a letter from the man and lis­
to _ a tape the man_said he mad!l ofthe alleged, 
·;nation pfot. Snyder refused to say whether the 
".t~~,Police department i~volved were in Ken-' 

t ·.;:. '! \ ) 
,khy..the rri~n contacted him and let him lis­
'bfof the 'tape ~.ecording, Snyde~ said, "He ' 

-~ j~st:bee~ l<;ioking for; rmeone with nerve, • 

. t' readj)art of the letter. an~ used the word 1 

: ._,, where the man had used pames, . f 
.'1. ietired from (blank) police department i · · 

.
:aXJ;k) after serving (blank) years," Snyder quote· 
. -;letter as saying. "While I was 'in the police de · 

·ent I was inno~eptly involved in a conspiracy' 
.assinate Dr. Martin LuthenKing. 
volyed in this· con,spiracy .·~ere agents of the; 
r.a,l Bureau .of Ipvestigtion, agents (blank), 
f a.nd (blank) and1 others that I uid not know," 
· said, continuing to read the letter. "Members 
(~lank) police department, chief of detectives, i 
. {blank), lieutenant (blank), officer (blank),. 
n~~t (blankf of the homicide bureau and presi- i 

gf th~ FOP sergeant. (blank)." . 
·p· stands for Fraternal Order of Police; an 
jzation for police o~ficers. 
· .· r said he could not divulge the names listed : 
. letter or th·e identity of the man who contacted I 
•t , • ' .-.. : .. 
_'·at ,11m· saying," $n.yder said, "is those blanks t 

'1p be protected if there's nothing to-'this. And if· 
accurate allegation that;he's made,•then .the: 

of-the letter needs to be · protected. The com- ~ 
is mvestigatingit.i.> . ' . : 
ashingtpn, an FBI.spokesman said, "Anyttng: 
ssihations we have to say 'no comment' e- : 
js. before a congr~ssional co,mmittee/' · : 

· r said the man "indicates further in the le • er 
.:aft~r .be . retired· he contacted w Ii o he says is . 

es.,:War.i Rl!Y'S ~ttomey . ... " . . , · . 

• 
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3/21/77 

AIR'I'EL AIRMAIL 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI 

FROM: SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) (RUC) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN J'i'] -1() ~ 7~ 
CR · 
00; MEMPHIS 

Re Birmingham airtel dated 3/3/77. 

The following is for infor1na.tio:n: 

• 

The former Birmingham PCI of referenced 
coJ:lli~unication was in telephonic contact-with Birmingham 
on 3/21/7'1 and furnished the following information: 

He contj_nues to conduct his own :i.nquiries 
regarding captioned matter and the FRANK LIBER'ro previously 
mentioned by him, currently resides in Memphis, Tennessee, 
at an unknown address. At the time. of the King murder, 
l•'RANK L!EEH.TO had an off ice in J,iemphi.s and is believed to 
still have the office at 327 South Main Street, Memphis, 
in the back of a whiskey store which he owns. He has 
additional businesses in Memphis, identity unknown to 
source. 

Mr. EDDIE EVANS of the House of Representatives 
Committee (referenced airtel) first met personally with 
source on March 10 or 11, 1977, in Birmingham and is in 
touch with source on a daily basiso EVANS went to the 
Birmingham Police Department after he talked to source and 
obtained some records at that institution where he was 

@- ·Bureau 
_h- Memphis (44-1987) (Info) 

(L..,V" - New Orleans 
PJM:jab 1 - Birmingham. 
(5) 

• • ---- I • 

's 7 ~ \ oc.c,1 °3> - \'2>1..\S 

SEARCH 
SERIALI 

MAR 2 41977 
FaH~fiW 
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apparently in touch with Captain LEGRAND. EVANS told source 
that he had been riding around with the Birmingham Police and 
source complained to EVANS in this regard and expressed 
concern to EVANS that sourceis identity would be compromised. 
In the week of .March 14, 1977, source saw and heard 
CaptainIEGRAND on a local television station making a press 
release regarding this matter. 

Source was contacted in the week of March 14, 1977, 
t>:v Birmingham newspaper reporters, believed to be FNU BRAY 
and FNU KILPATRICK.~ and he told them to "go to hell" and he 
denied any knowledge of this matter or being a source of 
information. 

Source advised further that Dr. GUS JOSEPH PROSCH, 
JR. (BH airtel 12/15/76) and FRANK LIBERTO were very big 
in the drug traffic in the Southeast and he has been and 
continues to furnish such.information toDEA, Birmingham~ 

2 
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ca>.. . . 
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. . . 

• 
3/30/17 

. Ga l/lt/7"1• ·Hrder Dllmff DDOB, -~ Bipvay · 
fatroJ, (AU}, JIOltl ... Q', Al~., MYiMcl thllt. a AU trooper 
U4 a b~t. w31o l'Ul4 -NM la -.uet:. witil a MOJQaS DAVIS, 
al~-.. Al.--. .. ans relat.84-iAfonation t.o th.a iafo~t. 
.......... a caouplraoy to kiU·&nD UJ"fDJI; UH Diab 
1:nwlYN rMB LiaD!IO Md· l)ll;. .. l'B.OSCB.. U.VII la41cabti 
to t.u UOQper•• aformm~ tlMlt 'the iafomatiaa W lMKIB rel&tH 
to tM·nx, b•~ appanat.ly - Ntitm WU tu.a .. 

' -.;Sor DIUH vu a4Yi•a4 tkat. the Bia~ Office had 
bewm ia --.bet. with BODXS DAVIS_ n ..._ral ~iou, ha.4 t.&llten 
.all tne.-...u. ia the ~to.0:i.rans,aa41'a4 :tllJ:ltiahed 
. ~ J.doma.Uoa to DIBQ and. ta ... t:N dfioea.. Dlmll WU 
~•ttdlt ai.rai-- 111 ,-itive that tll• PIIUO bat fuaiaW 
n&VH • · iaforMt.l.oa • iatens'ta4 eoap-eaeiua:1 otiss:! ttees,, •• 
DAVlS Jaa4 ate"4 tbat; a_ npreaatad.• of t1- Bo1'&JJe of 
Jtapxueatat.1._. Qi. l~t.M W ~ ia_ ooataot. with hia .. 

!fhe- &bOft 1a Nit "fo:rt:a fm: 1aforat-.ica of QIJIQ aa4 
· _..Lla •. , As ~ "- lla4 -~ -..,~ wi~ DAVIS, 
N rill •tt~M -~at-~ ·-u-1 _ _.vu-._--~-- will. 
~--~ t.o C..~ UiY ~~ iafo.ma'tioa 'flflat.Had 
bf' DAVIS.- . . 

. 8-:811! 
-~--- I 

APR. t..1977 
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FBI Vows.'. 
'JFK-King ✓ • 

'Open File' 
' 
/ WASHINGTON (AP) - · HoJse 
Assassinations Committee· investi1:a­
tors said Monday the FBI -has promis,d 
to .coordinate its investigation of any 
letds on the assassinations of President 
Jolin F. Kennedy and Dr. Martin Lu:. 
thf,r King with House probers. · 

But the staff officials told committee 
. members that the Senate Intelligence 

I Committee has not yet honored re­
quests even for some of its public 

. material, much less confidential .infor-

. mation: · f_ 

Deputy Staff Director Stephen J. F'al­
. lis told the committee. a system lias 
~en worked out "whereby the FBI wiU 

_ notify us immediately of any areas 
f,hey are investigating in connection 
;vith these assassinations." . 

Chairman Louis B. Stokes, DOhio, 
asked if that means the FBI is still 
investigating both assassinations. · 

"They are interested in pursuing any 
new leads or evidence" and have 
promised to coordinate any such effort 

I with the committee, Fallis replied. ~ 
Former Chief Counsel Richard A.· 

'Sprague once told the FBI it has n> 
business investigating I.eads in either 
asaassination without coordinating 
with the House committee first. 

Sprague took that position in a letter: 
to the agency when .he learned the FBI. 
was investigating a report that a third 
bullet believed fired at President 
Kenid!Cty-mtgi\t have been founa... .. . -i 
.. ··----
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FM BIRMINGHAM (44-1740} (RUC) 

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861} PRIORITY 

BT 

CLEAR 

5/31/77· 

REBUCAL TO BIRMINGHAM MAY 18, 1977, REQUESTING CONTJ\CT 

WITH FORMER BH 1079-PCI, TO DETERMINE IF HE CAN BE IDENTIFIED 

TO THE ROUSE ASSASSINATION COMMITTEE (HAC) AS THE SOURCE OF 

INFORMATION REGARDING LIBERTO, ET AL. 

SOURCE WAS UNAVAILABLE FOR CONTACT ~~.Y 18-30, 1977. ON 

MAY 31, 1977, PE ADVISED SA PATRICK J. MOYNIHAN TH.AT HE CAN 

BE IDENTIFIED TO THE HAC AS THE SOURCE OF THE INFORMATION HE 

FURNISHED. HE FURNISHED THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION GJU\TUITOUSLY: 

HF IS DISENCHANTED WITH THE HAC AND BF.LIF.V'ES IT IS TOO 

POLITICAL~- HE HAS NOT TALKED TO THEM, (MR. EDDIE EVANS) IN 

ABOUT THREE WEEKS. EVANS DESIRES SOURCE TO BE IN TOUCH TELE­

PHONICALLY AT LEAST TWICE A WEEK BOT IS NEVER AVAILABLE v,,TfIBM 

soµRCE PUTS .HIMSELF OUT TO MAKE THESE CONTACTS. 

l - iM:mpni'$' ... ~-4-1987) 
a? - New Orleans 
1 - Birmingham 
PJM:dsc 
(3) 

(AM) 

JUN 3 1977 
FBI-NEW ORLEA-· 

.,_ _. r ~' • 

_ . j .s-,;:-~~- ·_ ~ ·v Jz,-1:;; 
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PAGE '!'WO BH 44-1740 

SOURCE DISAPPROVES OF ALL THE TV PUBLICITY .THE HAC RECEIVED 

IN BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA, /...ND MEMP'F!IS, TF.,NNESSEE, A FEW WFEKS 

AGO, AND AGAIN BELIEVES THEY ARE "TOO POLITICAL." 

. THROUGH '!'HE fTJ\C, HE HP.S MET MARK LANE • SOURCE R7\S -r-m 

OSE FOR LANE AND ARGUED W1;T~ HIM ON THE.OCCASION WHEN THEY 

MET. 

SOURCE HAS CONDUCTED INVESTIGATION HIMSELF +N MEMPHIS, 

TENNESSEE, RECENTLY. JAMBS EARL.RAY LEFT BIRMINGHAM MARCH 30r 

1968, AND ¼"'ENT DIRECTLY TO MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE, ON MARCH 30, 1Q68. 

HE STAYED AT MRS. DEATON' S ROOMING HOU SF ON PF..ABODY STREET IN 

MEMPHIS, AND SOURCE INTERVIEWED EER APPROXIMATELY THRP,E WEEKS 

AGO. 

SOURCE DEVELOPED A '*LIBERTO MANl)tJ'! WHO SHOWED S0URCE THE 

I· ABOVE ROOMING HOOSE: SOURCE HAS NOT FURNISHED ti:'HIS INFORMATION' 

\ 
REGARDING THE DEATON ROOMING HOUSE TO HAC SINCE 'J'HFY HAVE.· 

\ 
· 1 NOT BEEN IN RECENT CONTACT WITH HIM. 

INF.ORM,AT!ON FURNISBED BY THIS SOURCE DI THE FUTURR W!LL 

BE RECORDEP AT BIRMINGHl\M AND FORWARDED IP APPROPRIATE. 

AIRMAIL COPIES BEING FURNISHED MEMPFIS J\ND NF.W ORLEANS. 
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Indices Sea,rch Slip 
FD-160 (Rev. 3-23-71) 

TO: CHIEF CLERK 

Subject 

FAE 
Aliases 

Address 

• • 
Date 

Social Se cur it 

Birth Date Birthplace Race 

CJ Exact Spelling 

C]All References 

c=JMain Criminal Case Files Only LJRestrict to Locality of 

c=JMain Subversive Case Files Only 

c::=Jsubversive References Only 

File & Serial Number 

Requested by 

Reviewed by 

F He Review Symbols 

LJ Criminal References Only 

LJ Main Subversive (If no Main, list all Subversive References) 

D Main Criminal (If no Main, list all Criminal References) 

Remarks File & Serial Number 

71-182 

7 

Extension File No. 

(date) 

date) 

- Identical ? - Not identifiable 
NI - Not identical U - Unavailable reference G.P.0.1972-471-961 - c::a 

Remarks 

:=-

Sex 
OMale 
□ Female 

I 
I -
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NCH 101 15 42306 MMO 125 15 42305 

RR HQ DL KX ME NO SE 

DE MM 

R 03 23002 JUN 77 

FM MIAMI (44-1854) RUC 

TO DIR ECTOR (44-38861) ROUT! NE 

DALLAS ROU!I NE · 

KMOXV I LL E RO UT HJE 

MEMPHIS ROUTl NE _ 

NEW ORLEANS ROUT !NE 

BT 

Cl..EAR 

MURKIN. 

REBUTEL TO SEATTLE, 

OM JUNE 3, 

• 

LAMONICA LOCATED PALM 

BEACH HAWAIIAN MOTEL, PALP1 BE· H, FLORIDA, ArtD AT THIS TIME 

MADE AWARE OF SPECIFIC PROV! IONS OF DEPARTM~~T GF JUSTICE 

REGIJLATIONS CONCERNING WITNESS PROTECTION. THIS INFO IN-

CLUDED WHOM HE SHOULD CONTACT IN EVENT HE DESIRES OR IS 

ELIGIBLE FOR ?ROTE CT ION AND THE THREE CO ND IT IO NS NECESSARY 

• 

. I 

. i 
I 

! 
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PAGE TWO fl1M 44-1854 CLEAR 

T0 QlJAL I FY. 

LAMONICA ADVISED THAT WHILE HE HAS SOME CONCERlV FDR 

PROTECTION, HIS MAIM INTERE:ST rs TO DETERMINE Ir RAFAEL 

MART INEZ , AN ALLEGED "HIT MAN" IN NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIA f3A, 

!}(')ES ACTIJALLY PelSI!: A THREAT TO HIM. LAMO iVI CA WAS ADVISED 

THAT mo SUCH DETERMINATION COULD BE f'JADE AND HE STATED HE 

IS PROBABLY GOING TO NEW ORLEANS IN THE NEXT SEVERAL DAYS 

AMD WILL PURSUE nus LOCALLY; HOWEVER, CLAIMr£D HE WOULD. 

PROBABLY -CONTACT FBI AT NEW ORLEANS WHILE THERE. LAMONICA 

CONTE ND ED HIS I WEST I GAT ION I fi:JTO CAPT IO NED MATT ER HAS PRO -

DUCED NEWSWORTHY INFORMATI0!\1 AND THAT HE INTEi'!JDS TO PURSUE 

FUS IfflVESTIGATION INTO THE ASSASSINATION. 

ElT 
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FD-:36 (Rev, 7-27-76) 

TRANSMIT VIA: 

D Teletype 

D Facsimile 

XKJ Airtel 

.,. • . FBI 

PRECEDENCE: 

□ Immediate 

□ Priority 

D Routine 

• CLASSIFICATION: 

□ TOP SECRET 

D SECRET 

0 CONFIDENTIAL 

OEFTO 

D CLEAR 

Date JUNE 6, 1977 
-----------------------------.-----------------------

TO: Director, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, New Orleans (157-10673) 

MURKIN 

Re Miami teletype to Bureau 6/3/77 and Bureau and 
New Orleans telcalls 6/6/77 relating to one RAFAEL MARTINEZ. 

A review of the files of the New Orleans Office 
was conducted and there was no reference to anyone by the 
name of RAFAEL MARTINEZ in regard to MURKIN. 

. . New Orleans indices do contain information regarding 
one RAFAEL MARTINEZ, who was a subject of a San Antonio inves­
tigation, 92-419, in which San Antonio was office of origin. 

'-----_--~~ 

This individual is described as a white male, born 
Laredo, Texas. As of February, 1968, he was further 

described as 5'11", 220 lbs., black hair, brown eyes, residing 
at 2216 Monterrey Street, Laredo, wife - CANDELARIA MARTINEZ. 
New Orleans files give no indication that this individual has· 
ever been to New Orleans and in February, 1968, he was employed 
as a used-car salesman for Homer Auto Sales, Laredo, and 
reportedly was engaged in the smuggling of narcotics and the 
handling of stolen automobiles. He had been assigned FBI 
Number 659 601A. 

2 - Bureau 
- San Antonio 
- New Orleans 

MC:mwb 
·-(4 

_ _Jg_i:_-_·= 

I ~7.,. /tJ/, 73 '/.35i 

Transmitted -.,,.-,,-----------
(Number) (Time) 

Per _____ _ 
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I ,, 

· • ~garfmtnt ot ~ulifit; · , 

'FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 
FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 18> 1977 

AG 
202··739-2028 

The FBI conducted a thorough investigation of the 

assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., a Department 

of Justice task force concluded in a report released today by 

Attorney General Griffin B. Bell. 

The 149-page report was submitted by the task force 

of the Office of Professional Responsibility following an 

eight-month intensive review·of FBI files and interview·of 

witnesses. The purpose of the study was to examine FBI 

activities involving Dr. King and to evaluate the effectiveness 

of the assassination investigation. 

The report concluded that the FBI had conducted a 

painstaking and successful investigation of the 1968 

assassination in Memphis, Tennessee. 

The task force also found no evidence of FBI 

complicity in the murder. 

The only new evidence that was developed related to 

details that did not affect the ultimate conclusion that James 

Earl Ray was the properly convict.ed murderer. 
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• • The task force of five attorneys ~nd two research 

l'!i.nalysts reviewed more than 200 ,0.00 documents from FBI 

Headquarters and Field Office files and interviewed some 40 

witnesses in its study of the-King case. 

On April 26, 1976, then Attorney General Edward H$ 

Levi directed the Office of Professional Responsibility, headed 

by Michael E. Shaheen, Jr., to review Depart~ent files to 

determine: 

(1) Whether the FBI investigation of Dr. King's 

murder on April 4, 1968, at Memphis, Tennessee, was thorough 

and honest; 

(2) Whether there was any evidence of FBI 

involvement in Dr~ King's death; 

(3) Whether any new evidence had·come to the 

attention of the Department bearing on the assassination which 

should be dealt with by the proper authorities; and 

(4) Whether the relationship between the FBI and 

Dr. King called for criminal prosecution, disciplinary 

proceedings, or other appropriate action. 

After reviewing the murder investigation, the task 

force turned to the pre-assassinatiort security investigation of 

Di. King. The task force found that there may have been an 

arguable basis for the FBI to initiate a security investigation 

on Dr. King, but continued that the security investigation shpuld 

have been ended in 1963 and not ~ontinued until his death five 

years later. 

··,I ... 
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The FBI's COINTELPRO-type harassment of Dr. King and 

efforts to drive him out of the civil rights movement were found 

to have been clearly improper. 

Mr. Shaheen's report concluded that any criminal 

action against FBI participants in the harassment campaign was 

barred by the statute of limitations. The task force 

recommended no disciplinary action because the chief FBI 

officials responsible for the harassment are dead or retired. 

The task force submitted recommendations for tighter 

supervision of the FBI's domestic intelligence activities and 

endorsed the Department's new guidelines in this area. The 

task force also proposed outright prohibition of COINTELPRO-type 

activities against domestic intelligence subjects. 

DOJ-!977-02 

- ------------
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FD-36 (Rev. 7-27-76) 

TRANSMIT VIA: 

D Teletype 

D Facsimile 

X~Airtel 

• PRECEDENCE: 

D Immediate 

D Priority 

D Routine 

FBI • CLAS SIF ICA TION: 

0 TOP SECRET 

D SECRET 

0 CONFIDENTIAL 

OEFTO 

D CLEAR 
l 
I 
I 
I 

DateAugust 29 ,1977 1 
I ------------------------------------------------- -

TO: Director, FBI. 
Attention - CHARLES MATHEWS, III, 

Legal Counsel Division, Ro9m 3648 

FROM: SAC, New Orleans (197-1} - C -

HAROLD WEISBERG 
v. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
(U.S.D.C., D.C.) 
Civil Action Number 75-1996 

Re Bureau airtel 8/12/77. 

Enclosed are original and three copies of an affidavit 
in response to referenced B~reau airtel. 

3 - Bureau (Encs. 4) 
3 - New Orleans 

(1, NO 66-2855) 
Cl, NO 157-106731_ 
ti, Nu 1§ i-1> • 

CHA:mwb 
(6) 

Approved: ________ _ 

'1-r. /-;)tt.',_ - ____________ ......... 

:· rr~<l - - ----~ -- ---

/,S?-/ ()U, 7 3 ,. /3 !>7' 
3Ef.lf<CHED -----------­

SERIALIZE~~-------

1 ----

FILED _ _#A~--------

Transmitted --0---,-------,,,=-:-----:---
<Number> (Time) 

Per ____ _ 

GPO : 1977 0 • 225•53P 
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• 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

HAROLD WEISBERG ) 
) 

Plaintiff ) 
) 

v. ) 
) 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ) 
) 

Defendant ) 

AFFIDAVIT 

Civil Action Number 75-1996 

I, CLIFFORD H. ANDERSON, being duly sworn, depose and 

say as follows: 

(1) I am a Special Agent of the Federal Bureau of 

Investigation (FBI), assigned to the New Orleans Field Office 

of the FBI at New Orleans, Louisiana. My responsibilities as 

a Special Agent include the handling of Freedom of Information 

Act (FOIA) matters within the New Orleans Fiel~ Office. 

(2) Pursuant to the request of.FBI Headquarters 

(FBIHQ), received on August 10, 1977, I caused a search to be 

made of the General Indices of the New Orleans Field Office, 

on August 10, 1977, for all records and exhibits pertaining to 

the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., and filed 

under the FBI designated title for that investigation "MURKIN." 

The method of search conducted was the same as that utilized 

·to retrieve records necessary to fulfill the FBI's investigative 

re~ponsibilities. 

(3) Thereafter I supervised the review of those.records 

and exhibits located pursuant to the search described in Parag~apn · 

(2) above and, on August 29, 1977, forwarded one copy each of 

said records and exhibits containing documents to FBIHQ, with • 

the exception of those records previously directed or received .. 

from FBIHQ or the MempAis Field Office of the FBI which did not 

... 

1 
I 
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• 
contain a substantive notation thereon. Thos-e exhibits which 

contained items other than documents were not copied or forwarded 

to FBIHQ, however are listed below: 

a. Two cloth strips with. laundry tags bearing codes 

02B.:..6 and D2B-6; 

b. Photographs of artist's conception of unknown 

subject purchasing rifle in Birmingham; 

c. Photographs of DARREL DEXTER GATIN; 

d. Negatives of artist's conception of unknown 

subject by witnesses in Memphis and Birmingham; 

e. 

f. 

g. 

h. 

i. 

j. 

k. 

1. 

m. 

n. 

o. 

(no dates); 

p. 

q. 

r. 

s. 

t. 

u. 

v. 

Photographs of bedspread in which gun was wrapped; 

Negatives of ERIC S. GALT;· 

Photograph of subject with eyes closed; 

Color photographs of RONALD BARDI!f SIMPSON; 

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, March 17, 1960; 

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, September 8, 1966; 

Photographs of WALTER TERRY RIFE; 

Standup photographs of RAY, March 28, 1955; 

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, 1960; 

Photographs of Continental Dance Studio Party; 

Negatives of JAMES EARL RAY and WALTER TERRY RIFE 

Photograph of JAMES EARL RAY, January 4, 1966; 

Color photograph of CHARLES STEIN; 

Photographs of MYRAL TOMASCO; 

Photograph of CHARLES STEIN; 

Photograph of CHARLES JOSE.PH STE.IN, July 21, 1961; 

Photograph of JAMES L. OWENS; 

Photographs KIMBLE. 

• 
cial Agent - FBI 
Orleans, Louisiana 

Subscribed and sworn to 
1977. 

before me this 29th· day of · August , 

~?-1 _Arv\,~-Witness: 
. FRANCIS M. MULLEN -. 

Special Agent in Ch.arge - FBI 
New Orleans, Louisiana 
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• , FD-36 (Rev. 7-27-76) • • I 
I 
l 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

FBI 

TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION: 

D Teletype 

D Facsimile 
D Immediate 

D Priority 

D Routine 

D TOP SECRET 

D SECRET 
X~Airtel D CONFIDENTLI\L 

D EFTO 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

D CLEAR 

Date August 29,1977, 

.--------------------------------------------------
TO: Director, FBI 

FROM: SAC, New Orleanq- (197-1) - C -

HAROLD WEISBERG 
v. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
(U.S.D.C., D.C.) 
Civil Action Number 75-1996 

-
Re.Bureau teletype 8/10/77 and Bureau airtel 8/12/77. 

Enclosed under separate cover are one Xerox copy each 
of 713 documents, all from the New Orleans MURKIN file, NO 157-
10673. 

T'~e enclosed documents reDresent the results of a 
serial-by-serial review of the enti~e New Orleans MURKIN main 
file and its 1-As. The serials enclosed are only those which 
(1) were not directed to, or received from, FBIHQ or Memphis, 
(2) those involving FBIHQ and Memphis with substantive permanent 
notations, and (3) 1-As which can be Xeroxed. 

Those 1-A Exhibits whic~ cannot be Xeroxed are listed 
as follows: 

~- Bureau (1, Package) 
C,;J- New Orleans 

(1, NO 66-2855) 

~t: ~~ l~}:H£ZJL 
CHA:mwb 

3r- / ~7-/ll ~ 73 -/3$"/ 
SEARCHED----­

SERIALIZED~ - ·---- ~ 
lNDEXED----------
FILED ___ W--------. 

Approved: ________ _ 
Transmitted --:-:7'--:---:-----,=----- Per______ 'j 

(Numberl !Time) 

-.1,,,.. .. ~ ... ··-· -~-~ ............... . 
~ ,' 

OPO ,: 197'1 o - 225•539 . ,,, . _ l, 

,. ':• 
.....__~,:~ -:· -~ . ~- :· ... .;:,. -:-:.:.r-:.- -i 
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NO 197-1 
CHA;mwb 

• 
lA-1: Two cloth strips with laundry tags bearing codes 

02B-6 and D2B-6. 

lA-3: Photographs of artist's conception of unknown 
subject purchasing rifle in Birmingham. 

lA-6: Pho~ographs of DARREL DEXTER GATIN. 

lA-12: Negatives of artist's conception of unknown 
subject by witnesses in Memphis and Birmingham. 

lA-15: Photographs of bedspread in:which gun was 
wrapped. 

lA-22: ~,>Negatives of ERIC S. GALT. 

lA-23: Photograph of subject with eyes closed. 

lA-27: Color photographs of RONALD BARDIN SIMPSON. 

lA-30: Photographs_of JAMES EARL RAY, 3/17/60. 

lA-31: Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, 9/8/66. 

lA-32: Photograp~s of WALTER TERRY RIFE. 

lA-33: Standup photographs of RAY, 3/28/55. 

lA-34: Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, 1960. 

lA-35: Photographs of Continental Dance Studio Party. 

lA-36: Negatives of JAMES EARL RAY and WALTER TERRY 
RIFE (no dates). 

lA-42: Photograph of JAMES EARL RAY, 1/4/66. 

lA-43: Color photograph of CHARLES STEIN. 

lA-45: Photographs of MYRAL TOMASO. 

lA-46; Photograph of CHARLES STEIN •. 

lA-57: Photograph of CHARLES JOSEPH STEIN, 7/21/61. 

- 2 -

. 1 
I 

j 
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



NO 197-1 
CHA:mwb 

• • 
lA-62: Photograph of JAMES L. OWENS. 

lA-67: Photographs of JULES RICO KIMBLE. 

Sub File 1, consisting of original FD-302s and inserts, 
was not copied since such.documents were repeated in Sub File 2 
where all documents were indexed. Only the first pages of Sub 
File 2 serials were copied since those were repeated in reports 
submitted. 

The affidavit required in the Bureau airtel of 8/12/77 
is being sent by separate airtel, attention CHARLES MATHEWS, III, 
Legal Counsel Division. 

To assist the Bureau in accounting for all serials 
the following additional information is se:t forth relevant to the 
idiosyncrasies of the New Orleans main files' serialization: 

(1) Volume 2 actually began with Serial 151, repeating 
Serials 151, 152, and 153; 

(2) Serial 364 is skipped; 

{3) Serials 1302 and 1303 were transferred to a different 
·:-~ ... -, file; 

(4) Sub File A Serial 23 was skipped and there are two 
serials each numbered 17 and 18. 

- 3* -
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Di1:•ect:or 'f 

Att~mtion 

HmL;.E · SEL~t:CT CO}fMIT'l"E.S ON ASSASSINATIONS 
RURBAU DEADLINE: StP'I'J::HBER 23, 191'1 

Re Bu.rein..\ teletype August 1.8 ~ l.S1.'1. 

,. I 

Enclosed 1mder sepax-ate cover for tnG Bureau are two 
Xe~ox copies each of 2 7 236 documents. -

These documents -r•ep~sent a chrono1ogi.l'.!<Q.l a.ccou.'flt ing 
.:-.1f -~very serial in th~ New Or·leans MURKTIJ I'ile::i, 1-W 157-~10673 .. 
Thos~rwu..4,.ications t:o "®rt.>. from I:'BIHQ and Hemphis hav~ only th~J 
first page r-eproduce°'5, unJ.ess aubstant'!ve n.otatiQns exii:;ted 
~l:3e.,;;1here • 

The original FD~302s in that case w~icb ccnsist~rl of 
!3u.b :File 1., all of which are repeated by the :i:nd£xed F!}-302ii 
5,1;. gub :file 2 and. in the Naw {h"\leana repo1~s in this casii.!,. i¼:t"f:1 
not heing copied or enclosed? 

Th~ 1-l\_ E:chibits which can."l.ot he Xeroxed ar"i$ s,'3t m.rt 
zrn follow~: 

/ 
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